
 
From: Catt Laura - Prescribing Interface Advisor - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG 
<Laura.Catt@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>  
Sent: 06 April 2017 16:50 
To: Gibson Shelley - Primary Care Pharmacist - Nottingham North & East CCG 
<Shelley.Gibson@nottinghamnortheastccg.nhs.uk>; BEHRENDT, Tanya (NHS NOTTINGHAM AND 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE CCG) <tanya.behrendt@nhs.net>; GRESHAM, Cheryl (NHS NOTTINGHAM AND 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE CCG) <c.gresham@nhs.net>; Calland Lucia - Pharmacist Manager - Primary Care 
Prescribing - Nottingham North & East CCG <Lucia.Calland@nottinghamnortheastccg.nhs.uk>; 
Carney Beth - Prescribing Advisor - Nottingham West CCG 
<Beth.Carney@nottinghamwestccg.nhs.uk>; Gajree Dawn - Primary Care Pharmacist - Nottingham 
West CCG <Dawn.Gajree@nottinghamwestccg.nhs.uk>; Hale Alison - Prescribing Advisor - Mansfield 
& Ashfield CCG <Alison.Hale@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Osborn Coral - Senior Prescribing 
and Governance Adviser - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG 
<Coral.Osborn@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Quinn Cathy - Pharmacist Clinical Lead - Newark 
& Sherwood CCG <Cathy.Quinn@newarkandsherwoodccg.nhs.uk>; Richards Peter - Prescribing 
Advisor - Newark & Sherwood CCG <Peter.Richards@newarkandsherwoodccg.nhs.uk>; Sharpe David 
- Pharmacist - Nottingham West CCG <David.Sharpe@nottinghamwestccg.nhs.uk>; Zuzarte Nayna - 
Prescribing Advisor and Medicines Management Lead - Rushcliffe CCG 
<Nayna.Zuzarte@rushcliffeccg.nhs.uk>; Adamjee Umema - Primary Care Pharmacist - Nottingham 
North & East CCG <Umema.Adamjee@nottinghamnortheastccg.nhs.uk>; Akbar Razvana - Primary 
Care Pharmacist - Rushcliffe CCG <Razvana.Akbar@rushcliffeccg.nhs.uk>; Ali Neelam - Primary Care 
Pharmacist - Rushcliffe CCG <Neelam.Ali@rushcliffeccg.nhs.uk>; Alison Faulkner - Pharmacist - 
C84069 <alisonfaulkner1@nhs.net>; Bathia Nirlas - Primary Care Pharmacist - Civic Centre 
<nirlas.bathia@nottinghamnortheastccg.nhs.uk>; Borak Lidia - Practice Pharmacist - Nottingham 
West CCG <Lidia.Borak@nottinghamwestccg.nhs.uk>; Bray Janet - Pharmacy Support Officer - 
Newark & Sherwood CCG <Janet.Bray@newarkandsherwoodccg.nhs.uk>; Bulmer Sue - Primary Care 
Pharmacist - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG <Sue.Bulmer@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Butler 
Christine - Care Homes Pharmacist - RushcliffeCCG <Christine.Butler@rushcliffeccg.nhs.uk>; Catt 
Laura - Prescribing Interface Advisor - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG 
<Laura.Catt@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Chappell Karen - Primary Care Pharmacist - 
Rushcliffe CCG <Karen.Chappell@rushcliffeccg.nhs.uk>; Day Chris - Prescribing Information Analyst - 
Mansfield & Ashfield CCG <Chris.Day@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Gallamore Jennifer - Senior 
Medicines Management Technician - 04M <Jennifer.Gallamore@nottinghamwestccg.nhs.uk>; 
Gookey Gillian - Primary Care Pharmacist - Rushcliffe CCG <Gillian.Gookey@rushcliffeccg.nhs.uk>; 
Hicks Lyneth - Primary Care Pharmacist - 04M <Lyneth.Hicks@nottinghamwestccg.nhs.uk>; Hulse 
Anne - Pharmacy Support Officer - Newark & Sherwood CCG 
<Anne.Hulse@newarkandsherwoodccg.nhs.uk>; Ian Jackson - Pharmacist - C84012 
<Ian.Jackson2@gp-c84012.nhs.uk>; Jewsbury Aimee - Individual Funding Request Officer - Mansfield 
& Ashfield CCG <Aimee.Jewsbury@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Kaylor Gillian - Primary Care 
Pharmacist <Gillian.Kaylor@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Kennell Lynne - Pharmacist - 
Mansfield & Ashfield CCG <Lynne.Kennell@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Leighton Briony - 
Primary Care Pharmacist - Nottingham North & East CCG 
<Briony.Leighton@nottinghamnortheastccg.nhs.uk>; McGuiggan Andrea - Medicines Management 
Technician - Rushcliffe CCG <Andrea.Mcguiggan@rushcliffeccg.nhs.uk>; Michael Child - Primary Care 
Pharmacist - NSCCG <Michael.Child@newarkandsherwoodccg.nhs.uk>; Mir Sameena - Prescribing 
Technician - Rushcliffe CCG <Sameena.Mir@rushcliffeccg.nhs.uk>; Morris Kate - Primary Care 
Pharmacist - Nottingham West CCG <Kate.Morris@nottinghamwestccg.nhs.uk>; Nicholas Sherwood 
- Clinical Pharmacist - SFH-KMH <Nicholas.Sherwood@sfh-tr.nhs.uk>; Nixon Janita - Prescribing 
Technician - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG <Janita.Nixon@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Norsworthy 
Linda - Primary Care Pharmacist - Newark & Sherwood CCG 

 

 

 

 



<Linda.Norsworthy@newarkandsherwoodccg.nhs.uk>; Oxley Timothy - Senior Prescribing 
Information Analyst - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG <Timothy.Oxley@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; 
Pearson Janice - Primary Care Pharmacist - 04M <Janice.Pearson@nottinghamwestccg.nhs.uk>; 
Robinson Karen - Prescribing Technician - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG 
<Karen.Robinson@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Ryley Lisa - Governance & Social Care 
Technician - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG <Lisa.Ryley@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Sadler Stacey - 
Primary Care Pharmacist - Rushcliffe CCG <Stacey.Sadler@rushcliffeccg.nhs.uk>; Samra Sulvinder - 
Clinical Pharmacist - Nottingham West CCG <Sulvinder.Samra@nottinghamwestccg.nhs.uk>; Sarah 
Abbott - Pharmacist <Sarah.Abbott@nnotts.nhs.uk>; Sebastian Gregory - Practice Pharmacist - 
C84012 <Sebastian.Gregory@gp-c84012.nhs.uk>; Sheldrake Richard - Primary Care Pharmacist - 
Newark & Sherwood CCG <Richard.Sheldrake@newarkandsherwoodccg.nhs.uk>; SHERWOOD, 
Jacqueline (NHS NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE CCG) <j.sherwood1@nhs.net>; Speir Maria 
- Prescribing Support Technician - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG 
<Maria.Speir@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Susie King - Medicines Management Facilitator Co-
ordinator - Nottingham North & East CCG <Susie.King@nottinghamnortheastccg.nhs.uk>; Twigger 
Kyla - Primary Care Pharmacist - Mansfield and Ashfield CCG <kyla.twigger@nhs.net>; Urquhart Jane 
- Individual Funding Request Manager - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG 
<Jane.Urquhart@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk>; Varlan Irina - Specialist Interface and Formulary 
Pharmacist - Mansfield & Ashfield CCG <irina.varlan@nhs.net> 
Subject: Liothyronine switch to Levothyroxine 
 
Dear all 
 
Please forward the attached and the message below to your practices: 
 
Dear all 
 
Following a review of the evidence and cost-effectiveness of liothyronine for use in hypothyroidism, 
the APC has reclassified this as GREY/non formulary for all patients both new and existing. The 
endocrinologists at both NUH and SFHFT are supportive of this and willing to assist in switching 
patients off liothyronine. 
 
The attached letter gives further information about reviewing and switching patients and when to 
refer to a specialist. Furthermore the position statement has been updated and is available on the 
APC website. 
 
Please note that for patients initiated by a private consultant, continued treatment with liothyronine 
should only be following a referral and recommendation by an NHS endocrinologist. Alternatively 
such patients should be referred back to the private clinic to obtain future supplies via a private 
prescription. The APC has also written to the private hospitals to inform them of this. 
 
We hope you will support these switches and we appreciate your help to achieve this change. If you 
have any further queries your CCG prescribing or medicines management teams will be happy to 
assist. 
 
Many thanks 
Laura 
 

Laura Catt 
  

Prescribing interface advisor 

Please use my laura.catt@nhs.net address for confidential or sensitive information 

 

 

 

 

http://www.nottsapc.nhs.uk/media/1092/liothyronine-for-hypothyroidism-position-statement.pdf
mailto:laura.catt@nhs.net


Shared Medicines Management Team on behalf of; 

NHS Mansfield and Ashfield Clinical Commissioning Group 

NHS Newark and Sherwood Clinical Commissioning Group 

NHS Nottingham North & East Clinical Commissioning Group 

NHS Nottingham West Clinical Commissioning Group 

NHS Rushcliffe Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Hawthorn House 

Ransom Wood Business Park 

Southwell Road West 

Rainworth 

Mansfield 

NG21 OHJ 

 

Direct Dial: 01623 673312 

Mobile: 07540 677843 

Switchboard: 0300 300 1234 ext. 43312 

 

   
  

laura.catt@mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk  

Web: www.mansfieldandashfieldccg.nhs.uk 
 
APC website: www.nottsapc.nhs.uk  

Joint Formulary website: www.nottinghamshireformulary.nhs.uk  

 

 
 

 
DISCLAIMER: This message and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information.  If you are 

not the intended recipient please inform the sender that you have received the message in error before deleting 

it.  Please do not disclose, copy or distribute information in this message or take any action in reliance on its 

contents.  To do so is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.   

  

The information contained in this message and any files transmitted may be subject to disclosure under the 

Freedom of Information Act 2000.  Any views or opinions expressed are those of the author and do not 

represent the views of the organisation unless otherwise explicitly stated. 
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